MINUTES
of
Neeting of State Nighway Commission of Virginia
Richmond, Virginia
Deacmsbar 12, 1953

Tha wonthly mssting of the Stata Highway Cousdesion of
Yirginia vaa bald ac ths Central iighway Qffice Building in
AMchannd on Decesmbar 12, 1963, at twa p.m, Ne. F. A. Davis,
Acting Coomiasiongr, presided.

Pressnt: Masars. 'I.'.'.h:l.lmu. ‘l'lJ'II:IIH. Hollend, Landrich,
and Weaver. Abaent: HNesscs. ¥cWene, Sclacer, snd Nalson,

Maotfion was mmds by My, Holland, sscondad by Mr, Landrith,
that minutes of the meering of Hovemhar 14, 1963, be approved.
Motion caxyied.

On motion of Nr. Holland, aeconded by Mr. Landrith,
pexmits Lssued from Nowsobar 14 ¢o December 11, 1963, an shown
by vacords of the Department, wera appraved.

Mokion wes made by Mr. Holland, secondsd by Mr. Lamdrith,
that samcellatiom of permity from Mowember lé to Decembar 11, 1963,
as showm by racords of the Daparemant, ba approved. Motiom caredied,

Froponents and opponants of the constyuction of an
intsrchanga on Interstate Nouts 93 at Ronte 650 south of Ashland
very heard by tha Commisgion. At the conaludion of the hearing,
motion wap made by Judgs Wesver, ssconded by Nr. Landrith, that
the request to the Buresn of Public Roads for approwal of chs
interchangs at tha intearsestion of Iaterstats Bouta 95 and
Sscondary Ronte &50 bha withdrawn pending 4 public hasving by the
sngioesrs of the State Bighwey Depaviueat, b0 bs held at Hapover
Courthouss &8 wsool &a practicsble in Jancary 1964, st which
haaring the Departsant of Highways shall pressut snglneering
dats relsting to the nead for this interchange st thia location
and shall bear pertinsme avidmnosa from all interested citizems.
Hotion carrxisd, '



fiowed I‘? Me. HI-M ,Iunndﬂ “ Hr. Landrich lthlt
the Commission confirm lertar balln: sctign ou bids racedwaed
Fovesbey 7, 1963, for cthe following projscts:

HEE 1. Jrojece Ml;_ﬂi&lﬂl.ﬂ!ﬂl
- Mi. 8. Int. Groowion Eta, - D.063 M. 4. Int. 241

{Bescon Nall Shopping Canter) =~ Feirfax County. Award of coatvact
to low hidder, Martin & Gass, Inc., Merrifizld, Va.

24 9575,757.%7
108 for englnessring and addftional work 57,575.73
¥ork by ftats Forces 2,920.00

Ampamt charpeabls to project, $636,250.00
Giant Food Propavties, Inc., $70,150.00

Fairfax Comnty 37,400.00
gtate 338,700.00
. "
-m WM. . of E. Int. - m’) - unlll ML, K. Iok. 04 =

Vertworsland County. Awayd contract to low bidder, The ¥ia Co.,
Ina., Richmond, Va.

Bid $201,584.05
10% for maginesring sod additional work 20,158.4D
Work by Btata Eorosa 1,476.00
Ttilicien 30,000.00
Amount obergeabls to preject, §3133,200,00

sct 0017-036-10 Bb

0. Mi. N. Int. &1% (fShort ) « D.0E3 Mi. N. Ist. 3 &L 1A
{Gloucester CB) - Gloucantsr County. Award contract to low bidder,

Clyds . Royals, Inc., Baapton, ¥4,

M4 $433,61D,07
10% for mginesyring and additiooal work 45_561.00
Work by State Forcas 3,087,90
Ueilitias 13,450.00

Ampunt chargaable to project, $519,700.00
§113,5542.00 to ba provided for in 1964-85 Primary Conet, Allooatiom,

3 act 0017-098-101, &502, 8601 250
- 2 H’u 'l m anﬂ't Nearnk - #-m “1' 'I m m m -
York County. Awerd cootzact to low bidder, Amas & Webb, Inc,,

Porfolk, Va,

Bd $831,635.76
10% for enginearing aod addicincal work 83,363.57
Work by Staca Forces 15,828.00
Telilitian k6,950,000

Amount ohargasbla to project, 9949,800.00
$A36,615.00 to be provided for inm 1964-53 and 1965-68 Primary
Constroction Allocationa. '

uts act 0703-071-105, 8502 , RGO
Overpess & Approachss owar Southbern R (8. Chathew) Pittayleanis Co.
dward of contrict to low bidder, Wilkins Const. Co., Ine., Amharst,
Va. .

pid $71,722.80
10L for snginsaring and hiditioml work 7,212.28
Work by Stare Forcas 412.50

Amount clwrgsabls to pwoject, 380,400.00 - Bridge & Approaches
Broakdowa: C50L-§20,250.00
M03-$60, 150.00



%ﬂ:l 38, Projsct Dﬂ;g-ﬂﬂ-lﬂi.gﬁﬂllﬂlﬂi
2. Mi. ¥. WCL Demfdcus ~ 0,09 Mi, E. Br, Middla York Bolaton Ev.

Washington County - Award of coutr¥act to low bidder - B. 8. Fope
Construction, Briastol, ¥a.

Bid 584,701,308
10% for snginaertng ant additinnal work 58,470.13
Hork by State Forces 2, 944,00
Veilitian 11,035.00

Amount chargeahle to project, #637,1%0.00
$143,830.00 to be provided for in 1964-65 Prisary Const. Alloc.

0032 ,B631,8632, Conty, 3 - WCL Covingten - 0,
Covington - City of Covingtom and Alleghany County - .hﬂrd of
contract to low bidder, Moors Brothers Co., Inc., Varonom, Va,

Aid #1,268,622,23
$ork by Simta Forces 3356.00
Eailyroad 3, 360.00
B. B. Flagging 1,870.00
Ampunt chiygesable to project, J1,428,050.00 - B Bridges Cnly.
te B4 t OD&4-107-101 1, P607 BEOS: -003-103, 6303
£ = CL Covington - (.547 Mi. E. BEL Covington -

City of Covington and Allsghany Coumty. Award of contrsct to low
biddar, Pandlaton Construction Cogp., Wytheville, Va.

Conat, Rght of wmy
nid $1,781,859.77  §48,500,20
107 for enginesring snd adéitionmal
work 178,18%.97 4,0860.02
Work by Btate Porces 7, 130.00
Flagging $50.00

Amremt chargsebls &0 project, 32,021,200.00

Mi. 8, Gedar Gr. - 0,790 Mi. S. Cadsr Cr. - Shenandoah County
dward of contrict to low bidder, J. F. Allen Co,, Clarksburg, W. ¥a.

Bid §842,281.86
10% for sngineering and additionml work 84,228.18
Work by Stata Forces 2,322.00

Amouot chargeabls to projece, $928,330.00
2rimaxy Allocation 89, 900.00
Imterstata Allocation 538,9%50.00

te BI, Projsct 1-098- 0,B&3
Brs. on EBL & WBL Rt. 8l over Prop. BBL Kt. 77 & 2amp B - Wythe Co.
Avard of contyset to low bidder, Fendleton Const. Corp., Hytbevills,
virginia

Md 8197,210.40
IMtor anginsaring and additional work 19,721.04
Work by State Forces 326.00

Ampunt chavgeable to rroject, §217,250.00
§217,250.00 to be provided frow Briatol Discrlot Interstate
Construction Ressrve Fund, B Bridges Only.



'ﬁj_“_ﬁ}-“ﬂ} - L), - '.' -!utlm--l‘ll-lt- m
hoakinghan, N. C. and Hemty Couvnty. Awmrd of contrect co low bidder,
Lambeth Comatruction Co., Greansboro, ¥, C.

ad 349, 251.85
% for anginssriog and additiooml work 34,923.16
Work by Htate Forces &,339.00
Uriliciea &,830.00

Anpunt vhargsable o projsct, 9613,150.00
Btate of Va. Allocation § 561,700.00
Bcate of U, C. Allocation 51,490.00

kéD act OAGD I3, ¢
0,038 M{. ¥, WCL Appometiox - 1.542 Mi. K. Apposattox-Cempbell CL
Appomattox County, Award of contyact to lew bidder, English
Constroction Co., Inc., Altevista, ¥a,

8id $878,871.41
101 for engiseaving and additional work a7,887.14%
otk by State Forcas 9,.342.00
Utilities N,112.00

Amount chargeable Lo project, $899,500.00
$376,208.00 to be provided for in 196465 Primary Construction Alloc.

8 et 081105710 i
- m- HI Illt- u M Gm - 'nl ln! ul “i I.“- E‘ZL - nﬂ-ll
Goanty. Award of contract to low bidder, Jack L. Massie Contractor,

Inc., NHewport Hews, Va.

Bd HEEGULAR B 49,059.90
10% for enginsering and sadditionnl work 4,903.99
tiork by Stata Forces 194.00

Amount chergesbls o praject, $34,150.00
§45,150.00 to be provided for in the County's 1964-565 and 19635-66
Matchad fecondary Federal Afd Funds,

Boute 618 t 0518 10 1,B502, B6DI

BY. & Approschas Robinsoa Rv, Ellut Oak Fark) - Mudison County.
Awaxd of oontrant to low bidder, Faulconer Constr, Co., Ind.,
Charlottusvilla, Va.

Big §121,959.08
10X for soginesring and additional work 12,195.%0
Work by State Forces 194,00

Angunt chargsable to project, $134,350.00
§52,350.00 to be pravided for in the Commiy's L304-55 and 1965-66
Hatched Becondary Faderal did Punds.

Jegte 618, Prolect 0613-078-103,G303 -
Igll l’l- !l Iﬂt- - t!ls H-l' :- Int- m - mm m

Averd of contysct to low bidder, A. B. Torrence & Co., Ing.,

llm. Va,
Md EECDLAR #104,585.03
10L for suginesring wnd sdditionsl work 10,858,350

Amount chaygesble to projsct, $1l9,450.00
#67,430,00 to be providod for in County's 1963-64 and Subsequent
budgets.



Routs 626, Preject 0620-044-133, €301, B60S
1.127 4. R. Int. 650 - 0.675 MiL. B, Iunt, 650 ~ Henxy Cowty. hvard
of contract to low bidder, Wilkins Constructica Co., Ioe,, Ambherst.Va.

Bid ALTERRATE 8T5,725.%6
10% for suglosering and addicional work 7.,672.53
Work by State Forces 1,294.00
Beilroad © 166,00

Amoymt chapgeabls to project, $85.450.00  Bridse & Approaches
§656,450.00 to by provided for in the County's 1964-65 Matched
Secondary Fedaral Ald Funds.

te & 6 B 27-020=-116, B&13; 0628-02-117, BS
Widening Two Drsaipege Btructures - Draindge Stxuctures over Ol
Tow: Creak = Chestexrfield County, Awerd of comtyact to low hidder,
Axch Copstruotion Cp., Richaond, Va.
Bid . $12,823.%0
L0%L for mgineering and additioanl work 1,982.39
Asgutt chargesble to projece, $21,800,00 Wideming Two Draloage Struct.
§21,800.00 provided for in the 1963-64 County’s Bsooudary Budget
M’- !!M: ﬂﬁ!?-ﬂ!ﬂ*llﬁ,“ﬂ - #u.m-m .

nﬁﬂ-nlu-lrhlﬁlﬁ - $ ?.m-m

Route 820, Project 0629-007-121, C-301, 8-508
Be, & Approaches Ramgaey's Draft (.25 Mf. 8. Ine. 716) Auguata Co.

Awrd of contract to low bidder, E. G. Alexander & Son, Stoarts

Drafr, Va,
Bid 4k, 236,10
10% for soginesring sud addicicoml work 4,623.61

Amgunt chargaabls to projact, §$50,850.00 Bridge & Approachas
$21,850.00 to ba provided for in tha County's 1963-64 Budget Punds.
Breakdown: B60B- 8529,850.00
c30l- 11,000.00

Routs 661, Project ﬁﬁl-ﬂﬂi-lﬂﬁﬁﬂl, 603 :
Ovarposa & Approaches Southern Iwvay - Awherwt County. Asdzd of

sontyact to lew bidder, Donald H. Selvage, Inc., Anheret, Va,
Bid §66,245.20
10% for engincsring apd additional work 6,634.32
Ascunt chargenbla to projece, §72,856.00 Bridge & Approaches
Breakdowm: CSO1 - $8,700,00
BEOS  64,130.00

Euu H: ngt nuﬁt-m?-mz,gm,m&imﬁun-glamu,u;g,ﬂ,
“uj o L4 - mwml C‘lﬂ" ﬂ.lp, - 3. - li mL

City of Newport Nows - Jemes City County and City of Newpor: Nawa,

Award of contract to low bidder, Bowers Constructiom Co., Raledgh ¥N.C.

ald $832,879.17
1O% for engineering and addicional work 83,287.91
Work by State Foxcas 326.00

Ampunt chargeabls to projsct, §916,300.00
§916,500.00 to be provided for from the Suffolk District Interstats

Reserva Fumd. 8 Bridgas Omly,
Moclon carried,



Moyved by Mr. Hoilmmd, Becondsd by Mr. Landrith, that
the Comnission comfism lstter ballot accfon to reject bids on cha
following projects and xeadvartiss the work:

BT, & Approaghes over 5. Fork r.nn Re. - m: l:r
Low bid 11.3% overestimars.
Motion ciarried.

Moved by M. Flythe, Seconded by, My, Chiltem, that

WHEREAS, the Bosrd of Supervisora of Welson County requasted
industrial access funds for the purposs of loproving sccess to the
Buffalo Mines., Incorporated, in Nslson County, and onh May 22, 1963
this Commigaion allocated §4,000 from tha induatrial sccess fund of
1963-64 to supplement regular aecondary funds to {mprove a portiom
of Beute 676, Project 0676-062-107, P810L; apd

WHEBEAS, it bam come to tha attention of thia Commission
that Buffalo ¥ines, Incorporsted, has discontinusd opsrations and
dispossd of {ts plant which in being dismsntlad and soved mwmy; and

WHUEREAE, it is desirabla bo use thass fuynda for othar
industrial sccess work yer to be suthoriszed,

MOW, THEREPDRE, B¥ IT EEBOLVED: That the sllocatiom of
£4,000 from the industrial access tond for 1983-64 assigned to
Project 05616-062-107,FR101 13 bereby withirawm and reasaigned to
the unsllocated industrial access fund. Mation carrisd,

Moved by Judge VWeaver, Secondad by My. Lendrith, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Bighweys, United Statas Code, & Public Hearing was
held in the Avditorivm of ths Clerkevilis Blamentsary Echonl,
Clarksviile, Virginia, at 10:00 A.N. on Novamber 12, 1963, concerning
tha proposed construsting of Honte 49 from 5.359 miles East of tha .
Halifax County Lins to the intersection of Routs 58, in Necklenburg
County, Scate Frojoct DOGS-0358-101, Federal Project ¥ 071-1{2).

WEEREAS, propar notica wai given iz advence and all thods
pressut were given & full opportunity to exprass their opintens and
recomsendation for or against the proposed devalopmant as plamned
and thair statements being dnly recordsd, snd

WHEREAS, the econowic effects of tha propossd rslocation
haye bosn sxamined and given proper considsration, snd this evidanca,
along with all otber, has bam carsfolly reviewsd,

AE IT FEHOLNED, that the comstruction of this project be
approved in sccordance with the gensral plan as propossd and pre-
wrented at tha Public Hearing by the Department Euginears along
Line 3. This proposed improvemsnt gemsvally follows che existing
Rovte 49 corridor from the sguth and of the projsct to Buffalo
Junction, then & relocakien corridor ranging ¢o a saxisns distanse
of approximmtaly 0.2 mile wast of existing Boute 49,

Hotion carrisd.



Movsd by Mr. Hollamd  ,Seconded by My, Chileon  ,that

WHEEEAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 = Highuways, Unitad Szates Code, & Fublic Hearing was
beld in the Southsmpton Comty Court Houwe, Courclapd, Vicrginia, at
10:00 s.m., on Octaber 22, 1963, concerning the proposed conmstruction
of Bouts 38 !mu.Wﬂhmtalthbﬂdpﬂuhttmh to
0,259 uijis Fast of the Enst Corporate Limits of Courtlsmd in
Sguthempton County, State Frujeot (D36-0B7-007,C-503, und Federal
Project F-024-3(&),

WREEAS, ptoper nDotice wis given in adwimce and all thosa
pressnt were glvan 8 full opportunity to spress their opintons sud
Fecommandation for or against the proposed development s planpad
Sod cheir statements being duly yecordad,and

WHEZELG, the econowic effacts of the proposed ralogation
bave besn exsuined and siven proper consideraticn, snd this evidencs
niong wich all other, has been carefully reviswed,

BE IT SKSOILVED, that the construation of this project be
approved fo sccordance with tha gensral plan as propossd and pressot-
¢4 ot the Public Haaring by the Department Engineers. This proposed
improvenent consivts of the addition of & parallel lene te axpand
the axisting Zacility to four lecss, Motion caryied.

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions the Boards of Supervisors
of Albamarie and Craig Countiss have yaquested that certsin tosds
which no longer ssrve as & public nscessity, ba discontinued ag
patts of the Becondary Bystew of Highways;

NOW, THEEEFORE, B8 IT RESOLVED, that pursusant to Section
33~76.7 of the Code of Virginia of 1930, as amgnded, tha fol
roads be discontimusd ap parts of the Sscondery System of Highwaye,
effpctive chis date.

Albsmarlu Covety ~ 01d locstion of Rouce 601, Bection 1, from
ftation 40450 north 0.35 mils to Station
33485, Project O801-002-102,0-501,B-802
0,33 Mila
= Old locaticom of Routs 708, Seation 3, from
Gtaclon 292410 northeestarly 0.20 mils ta
Station 302440, Project 0708-002-103,C-501,
B~5603 0,20 Mile
Craig County = Ol location of Routs 637, Section 1, from
Seation 303450 south 6,12 mile to Station
307415, Project 0632-022-009,8-301,8-602
0.12 ¥ile

Hotiom carried.



Moved by Mr, landrith , Seconded by Judgs Vesver ,that

WHEREAD, by proper resolutions tha Bosrds of Rupervisors
¢f Carroll, Fairfax, Fioyd, Gresnsville, Highland, Lae, Widilessx,
Orange and Beott Counties hive requastad that certain yosds whigh
0o longar serve aa & public uecassicy, ba discontinued aa parts of
the Sscomdiry Systam of Biglsewya; '

HOM, THEREFDRE, AR IT ERSDLVED, that pursusat ¢4 Sectlon
33-76.7 of cthe Code of Vizginie of 1930, as asanded, tha following
rosds be discontinued e parts of the Secondary System of Highwsys,
effactive this dats.

Carvoll County « Route 75%, fvom & polnt 0,70 wile worth of
' Routa 766 northerly Eo intersection of Routs
164, including a 85 foot ewinging bridge
1,30 Mile
Fairfax Coumty + Route 2210 (Barrwt:t Rosd), from 0.02 mile
sast of Route 1839 (Coffer iload) and crossing
Tripps Run to & point 0.04 uile anpt of
Routs 1839 0.02 Mila
- Old locecion of Route 645: Sectlon 5, Bom
Staclion 205470 sputharly 0,15 mile to Ststicm
214+203; Section &, from Station 221+
southarly 0,20 mils to Station 233420
0,33 Mile
Vloyd County = Route 645, frowm 1.10 wilea west of 644 to
2.40 nilan wost of Route G4 1,30 Mile
= Boues 641, from Routs 463 0.50 mile aner to
Pranklia County Line 0.30 Nila
= Roure 657, from Route 790 sputh 2.10 miley
to Eouta 659 2,10 Mile
Floyd Caxmty -~ Raute 814, fyom .30 mila porth of Boute 831
ta 1.30 wilss north of Routs 631 1.0C Mils
= Route B13, from Route 766 looping mastarly
0.50 mile to Boute 766 Q.50 ¥ile
Sresmuville County - 0ld locatiom of Houte §03: Sectiom 1, from
Station 63410 northerly 0.20 mile to Station
?m- mj“t m-m-l@ﬁ.ﬂ*sulll'm
0.20 ¥ils
Righlend County = D14 location of Reuts 629: Section &, from
Stacion 86470 north 0,09 nile; apnd Sectionsg
9 and 10, from Scation 222480 poxch 0.28
mila iaterssction of Route 250, Project
0629-045-101, C-301 0,37 Mle
Lesa County - 014 location of Bouts 662: Section 2, from
Btatcion 151460 eesterly 0.19 wila to Statiom
13460, Project 0662-052-101,0-301 0,19 M,
Middlassx Covmty - 0ld location of Boute $02; Section 1, fruns
Btation 141420 southensterly 0.06 wils to
Billinyds MiLL Pomd, Project 0502-059-101,
Cc-501, B-601 ' 0.06 Mile
Orangs County = Qld location of Route 539: Sectionm 1, from
Btation 43460 easterly to Station 55460,
Pﬂjﬂ-t ﬂﬁ!'ﬂ-ﬂﬁﬁ-mgﬂ-lﬂl,l-ﬁ“ 0,19 M2,
= Route 617,Bection 3, betwesn the old and new
locarions of Route 20 ot Station 309475,
Project DO)-068=101, C-3%02 0,03 Mila
Boott County - 014 location of Route 500: Section 1, Exom

" Btaction MHS0 sasterly 0,14 mile to Staclon
Fntinn caveiad. 116450, Proaleer DABO-ORA-TAL _So6N1 B 15 W1



¥Xoved by Mr. Flythe Jaconded by ¥r. Holland Sthat
WIEREAS, Boute 30 in Dickenson County has basn altarad
and peconstructsd ap shown ot plaaa for Froject 0080-023-101.C-501,
WHEREAS, e saction of the old woad is oo longer
nagmesary ag a4 public rosd, the new radd serving the ssee citissus
as the old;

HOW, THREEFORE, BE IT BESOLFED, that pursusnt to Section 33-76.3
of the Code of Virginiz of 1950, as ssended, 0.03 =ils of old Ronte
20, shown in blus and designated as Section 2 oo the plat dated
Decambar 6, 1362, Projsct 0080-025-101, €-301, be sbandonad as &
part of the Stats Highwmy Systms. Motion carried,

Hoved by Nr. Flythe sSaconded by Mr. Holland y that

WHEREAS, Routm 16 in Smyth County bas besn alcersd aad
racongtrusted an shown on plans for Project 757-AC; and

WEEREAS, ssventaan seotions of old Houte 16 sre no Ionger
DECASMAYY A8 4 public road, the mew road serving the same citizens
A9 the old locatdon;

WV, THEIRTORE, BE IT MESQIVED, that purswant to Section
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginis af 1950, aa smended, 2.13 wiles of
old Routs 1§, Iying cutsids of a 110 foot righe of my o Projact
757-AC and designated sa Sectious 1,2,3.4.5,6,7,8,9,10,1L,12,13,14,
15,16, and 17 on the plat dated September 6§, 1963, be abendoned ms
A part of the State Highwwmy Systen. Motion carrisd,

Moved by Mr, Flytha sGécondsd by Mr, Hollsnd Jthat

WVHRREAE, Rovte 51 in Tasewsll County has besn altersd and
T:m.m ¥ showa on plang for Project 006L~092-101, ¢~301,
B=fll: mnd

HREREAS, two #actions of old Route 61 ara no longer
Tecassary A8 & public road, the new road serviog chs sase citisens
Ay the old road; sad fouy sections of tha old rosd are oo langar
nacassary for purposss of the Stace Bighuwmy Systes, s naw road
having besn constructed in lieu thezeof:

MM, THEEEPORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursusnt to Sectionm
33=76.5 of the Code of Virginls of 1330, as ametded, 0.67 wile of
old Route 61, shewn in blus and Sssigoated as Baction Y aed 4 on
the plat dared Sapramber 3, 1963, Project 0061-092-101, c-501, B-501,
be sbandoned, as & part of the Stwca Bighway Bystem; :

BS IT FURTHER REAQIVED, that puvsvant to Section 33-76.1
of tha Code of Virginis of 1950, me smended, 0.7 mils of old Routs
61, shown in yullow and designaced aa Bections l, 2, 5 and § on the
plat and projact refarred to hereinabove, be discontinyed ag a parIt
of the Stete Bighwey System, MNotion caxyied.



MWoved by Mr, Plythe ,Secondsd by Mr. Chiltom  ,that

VHERSAS, undey muthority of Section 33-113.2 of the Coda
of Virginis of 1950, su semdad, requast is made by the Town of
Bingfiald for psyment at the base rate of $300 per wile amually
on addicional streste masting requiresd standards;

AW, TECREPORE, BE IT REGOINED,chat guarterly payments
ap the saps rate of #300 per mile sonually be mada to ths Town of
Bluefield on additionsl strests totaling D.55 mils thet bawve heen
brooght vp to sthnderds Taquirsd by this section of tha Cods,
affective baginning Jenuayy 1, 1965, with tha fizst quarterly

dus after Merch 31, 1964, The additional oilesge of sireats

sligibla for paymmc, described ss follows: :

Tazewell dvenus - Frow Schealey Awvenua west 31007 « 0,39 Mi,
Billcrsst Drive = From Wountain View wese 325° - 0.06 Mi.

Tha sbova additions toteling 0.55 mils will increass tha totsl
pileage in the Tows of Bluefield from 11,38 wiles fo 12.03 miles
of approved straste., Motiom carrvied.

Maowad by Mr. Fiytha ,Seconded by  Mr. Chilton ,that

LHERBAE, under svthority of Sectiom 33-113.2 of the Cade
of Vicginis of 1950, as ssanded, reguest is sads by the City of
Pairfax for payoent »t the base rate of 3300 per mile Anpually on
addivional strasts mesting reqmired standayds;

HOM, THEREFNORE, BE IT REBOINEL, that quarterly payoemts
at the base rata of 4300 par odla anoually be mads to the City of
Muirfax on sdditional straats totaling 2.52 miles, that have bestt
brought up to stendards raquired by this ssction of tha Cods,
affsctiva baginndng Janvary 1, 1964, with the first quartezly .
paymnt due after March 31, 1964, Tha additionsl wilesge of strests
eligible for payment, described as follows: _

Pickett Hosd -~ Prom Routa 238 to 1200' W. foote 236 - 0.3 M.
Plekact Boad - From Bouts 397 to 1A00T BE. Roues 237 = 0. M.
Haxpion Lene - PFrom Quesn inne Drive to Culwdevsac = 0.13 M.
(uasts Anns Dr. - Prom Colony Boad to Dead End - 0,06 ML,
Colmy Boad = " Prom 300" N, Exrockwood Dr. to Country Hill
Drive - 0.12°ML,
Colony Boad - JFrom 193° K. Heritage Lenw to 1R5' 4, K
Heritage Lame = 0.07 Mi,
Haritage lana - Fyom 354' . Route 237 to Dead End - 0.16 W,
Wood Road = Freom Univeraity De. to 119' E, Wason At. - 0,21 M.,
andalph St. = Frow Yord Boad to Wood Road = 0.07 mi.
Avmdtrong Bt. - Pros 150' X, Delwersity Dr. to Bc, 123« 0.17 ML,
University Dr. - From Arsstrong St. to 0" W, Clevaland 5t.0.09 Mi.
Addison Bond =~ Treom 100" W. Collisr R4. to Cuyluvde-sac -~ 0,09 Wi,
Bormim Avenus = Frowm Cobb Drive to Cul-de-sac « D.156 Mi.
1l Etrest = From Carpl Bt. to KH.C.L, = 0,12 Mi.
Carol Street -+ From Jernmntown Rd. o 1500' Weat - 0,27 Mi.
Brﬂ“ Et‘l‘llt - Foom Rt. H"zll to H.G*L “1!!“ - u-u Hl
Hill S8treat = Froa 200 M. Scott Dr. to Oxrcherd St. = 0.06 M.
BPurrouths dve. - Frowm Orcherd S5t. to Howsartom Ave, = 0,09 M,

The abowe additions totaling 2.52 miles will ineressa tha total
milengs in the City of Feirfax from 43.70 miles co 46,22 wiles of
approvad strasts. Motion cayried. -



Movad by Mr. Chilean ,Becondsd by Judgs Wesver o Ehat

Tha Norfolk-Vieginia Bsach Toll Rodd, prasmily Sesignated
48 Boute &4, Frojects 00kk-122=101; O044-134-101, from itm ioter-
section with the limited accesa portions of the Routss 64-26&4 Intey-
changs, went of Esmpaville Boad, in tha City of Nporfolk, toc tha intex-
sectiot of Parks Avepus, in the City of Virginis Besach, including atl
luterchanges,incerchings ramps, suxiliary cogneoting rzoada, and
wnetions of relacated or axisting rowds thxongh the interchungs aress,
be devignated a limited access higbway io acoordence with drticle 3,
Chapeer 1, Titls 33, of the 1930 Code of Virginis, amended.
Motion carried.

Moved by  Mr. Chilton ,Saconded by  Judge Wever  ,that

TER Section of Route 301, through &, P. Hill Milicary
Bagervation, in Cavoling County, baginning a4t a point on the Military
Asssrvation Property Live, suid polat being shewn 2a the north right
of way line for state Noute 603 on the plans for atste Project 0301~
016-103,0~502 and extending in & northarly divection to the north
property line of the Military Essarvation, said peint being in the
vicisity of lug,on 5464007 on tha west side of the sugwey centsrline
and Btation 396+ on the stst glde of the mirvey ceptarling a distence
of approximataly 8.8 miles on the aformmsntionsd plany, be designated
Ay & Linited Accads Highway in sccordance with Article 3, Chapter 1,
Title 313, of the 1950 Code of Virginia, a3 soended; sxcept that
crossings will bse pormitted for uss by the Militayy at spproxinately
four locations. Motion carried.

Noved by Mr. Hollsaad yBeconded by My, Chileon ythat

WBEEEAS, Ssction 501 of the Trust Indmiyrs sscuring the
$93 Million Seste of Virginia Toll Reveone Bonds {Saries 19%4) per-
mics the discontinuance of roll charges fyom the Nansesoond River
Bridge of the James River Bridge Systew in the ewemt (a) tha groas
revanus from the projects for two consacutive fiscal ysars iwmedfste-
1y préceding shali have excaeded by not less than $150,000 in sach
duch year the gross reveouss of the Projects an sstimatsd by the
Traffic Enginears for suchk yesrs in thefr August, 1954 truffic re-
port, and (b) a public hsaring shall have besn Beld, after st least
ten duys’ published notice therecf, at which interssted persong
miy ba heard, and

WHEKRAS, (=) gross income froa the Projacts excesdad the
Traffic Engineers estimmte for the fiscal year wnded Auguat, 1952
by approximacely §234,000, and gvoss iacoms sxcesdad the estizmate
for the fiscal year anded August, 1963 by approximctely $419,000,
sod (b) 4 pubiic hearing was hald oo Decesber 5, 1§43, pursusat to
uorice published Novenmber 18, 1983, ar which intersated parsons
appaared and sxprossed wmanisgus approval for the diszontipusncs of
toll chargas on the Naosemond Eiver Bridge, and

WHEREAS, Section 33-230 of the Cods of Virginia probibita
the opsxation of any project, constructsd or scquired undsy the
State Revenue Bond dct, in & manper thet would awrve to incresss
ompatition or depreciate the valus of aoy other projsct named in
this Aot but mot acquired under it, as & result of which the Btatw
Bighway Commission surhorized the purchass of tha Fing's Highwey
Toll Bridge and comnecting rozdwsy in Bansssond County at its mesting
on Ssptewber 19, 1563 and oparation of this compating toll project
coosnced uodar 3tate gwaarship Wovesbsr 1, 1963, and '



WHEREAD, officisle held joilntly responsible wich che
Btats Bighway Commdesion by the Trust Indsoture for propar mainte-
nance snd cparation of the Projects and the protection of the bopd=
boldera intarests, vis,, Bond Counsxl, Trustes, Consulting Enginesrs,
and Traffic Enginsecs, by their letters of Dacesber & and &, 1983,
have aApproved the proposal that toll chergas may now ba discontinued
on the Wausssded Biver Bridgs of the Jamay Rlver Bridgs Systan,

NOW, THEREFORE, & IT REHOLYED, by the Ecate Highway
Comxlgeion timt toll charges be discontiousd oo the said Nansemond
Rwer Bridge of the James fliver Sridge System affective at 12:00
o'clock’ nowt, Decesbar 2), 1953 and that foture cost of maintensnce
ind dxsv-spun operations he Iinanced from stats fonds.

EE IT FURTHER KESQLVED, by the apid Commissiom that teoll
¢hagges for passage over the King's Highwey Bridge croasing the
%Mﬂ Hisr, now deaignaced State Routs 125, alse ba discontinued
at 12:(8 o ¢lock noon, Decesbar 21, 1983, and thac future malpta-
oinca apd dravespan gpardtions be finsnced frea astate funds,
mt’-ﬂ mﬂ"-

Resolution of the Lawrenceville Chasber of Commsrce,
dated Movember 26, 1563, acking the lifting of limited-sccoss
provision on the Lawremceville Bypsss on Routs 58 was dizcusped,
Ho action was taken.

Resolution of tha Nelson Cousty Bowxd of Buparvisors,
dated November 13, 1963, requesting that comsidersticn be given
to incremsing the hourly wags of higismy workers, ves prassnted.
B: action wuy takan.

Mt. Milton T. Elliott appearsd bafows the Cormissdon and
presented his objaction to the propossd work on Route 104 in tha
City of Chesnpuake, MNo action was teken om this matcer.



RESOLOTION
DN THE BETIREMENT OF HOWARD BUGH BARRIS

¥oved by Juige Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Holland, that

WHEKEAS, Aoward Hugh Harris rertived on Novenber 1, 19463
a8 Highwmy Conmisstoner of VYirginia, after & period of service at
the Higlwmy Department spanning 40 years and 4 months; and

WHEFEAS, Preacher, a3 he is aFfectionately called by hie
many friends and associates, begam his long and fruicful carser in
tha sarvica of the Commomwsalth ms 8 rodmen om 4 survey party near
bis bhowma in Burkeville in 1923; apd

WHEREAZ, be carrisd ocut his wany assigmsents s4 & highmy
enginssy with skill .sovmd judgount and complete dewotiom, ¢ulmina-
ing in hia appointmant on March 23, 1960 to the post of Comordasionay
by Governor J. Lindsay Almond, Jr. and subsequently to & new four
year tarm by Oovernor Albeetis 3. Harrison, Jr,: and

WHEHEAE, he brought honor and aeteem to the Eighvay Dapart-
swnt by virvtus of hia leadsrship and was widely recognized an am
exmuplay of his profeseion; and .

WHEREAS, him many contributions to the highmty program
inglnded a vecent term A& A ragiopal vice presidant of the Amsricsn
Aspociation of Btate Bighway OfFiviale and mombership on the AASH)
Comxittes oB Aduinstraticn, the Sub-Compitrea on Administrative
Practices, the Commititee on Publications, the Comnittee on Bighuwsy
Aduinistration in ¢ooparation with the Hatiomal Highwey Users
Comferance; and

WHEHREAS, his meny other centributions to the csuse of
batter highways assuras chat the iwprint of "frescher" Harris will
he stemped indalibly ca Virgioic and that the Cosmoowesith's
50,000 mlles of roads sptands as & monament to bla service and that
of others who have dedicated thair lives to this Deparrment: and

WHERRAS, an untimely illpess hag now caused him to with-
drav from service as Highwmy Commipsionsr and it iw the desire of
this Bighwy Commdeslon to racord ite sincers appreciaticn and ita
high vegard and estesn for him and to advige him of bow its
menhars will over oherish their asspscation with himy

HOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOINED, that we, ths members of
the Highsey Comaizaion, join with his many Iriends and aguivers in
expresding regret and a fesling of profound loss by his retiromant
and furthar axprassing 4 hope for his early and full recovary.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resvlution be spread
upes the officlal mimates of the Comnission and a suitably engraved
¢opy be transxitted to Howard Hugh Herris, Motion c¢exried.

The Conmission aloo voted to present to Mr, Reryia
s silver tray suitsbly Inseribad and beaaring the signatures of
the menbers of tha Highway Commission.



The naxt meecing of the Commisnion was ast for
Jasuayy 9, 1964, at 10 AM. at the Central Highwey Office.

The meeting was adjourred at &4:30 P.M,

Avceptad:




